of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.
Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our Common Stock
in this offering (assuming conversion of all shares of Series E Preferred into Common Stock) and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our
Common Stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 12,000 shares of Series E Preferred in this offering at an offering price of $1,000 per share, assuming the conversion
of all 12,000 shares of our Series E Preferred into 6,315,789 shares of our Common Stock and after deducting all estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 would have been approximately $9,517,000, or $0.095 per share of Common Stock based on
93,507,150 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of January 29, 2015. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.121 per
share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.095 per share to the investor participating in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share to the investor participating in this offering:

Offering price per share, as if converted to Common Stock   $ 1.90
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2014   $ (0.026)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investor purchasing our securities in this offering   $ 0.121

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   0.095

Dilution per share to new investor purchasing our securities in this offering   $   1.805

S-14

The above illustration of dilution per share to the investor participating in this offering assumes no exercise of outstanding options or warrants to

purchase shares of our Common Stock.

The above discussion and table are based on 93,507,150 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of January 29, 2015, and:

To the extent that options or warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2014 have been or may be exercised or other shares issued, the investor

purchasing our Series E Preferred (including shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series E Preferred) in this offering may experience